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Honorable Mac Gipson

Member, House of Representatives

810 South Memorial Drive

Prattville, AL  36067

Alcoholic Beverages – Alcoholic Beverage Licensing Code - Autauga County

The prohibition of Act No. 2001-893, against allowing consumption of alcoholic beverages on certain designated premises, precludes the consumption of alcoholic beverages within two miles of the Ivy Creek Methodist Church regardless of whether the alcoholic beverages were purchased on the premises or purchased at another location and brought onto the premises.

Dear Representative Gipson:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Based on the language of Act No. 2001-893, may a person consume alcoholic beverages from a container that he or she brings into a bar, restaurant, or other commercial or business establishment located within two miles of Ivy Creek Methodist Church in the Mulberry Com​munity of Autauga County?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 104 of article IV of the Constitution of Alabama specifi​cally allows the Legislature to enact local laws regulating or prohibiting liquor traffic.  Courts consistently have held that the sale of alcohol may be prohibited within a reasonable distance from a school or church.  Davis v. Town of Wilmer, 376 So. 2d 698, 700 (Ala. 1979).  Earlier this year, the Legislature chose to exercise this power by enacting Act No. 2001-893 (“the Act”), which provides, in pertinent part:


[N]o person or other entity may sell any alcoholic beverage for on-premises or off-premises consumption, nor allow the consumption of any alcoholic beverages in any bar, restaurant, or other commercial or business establishment within two miles of the Ivy Creek Methodist Church in the Mulberry Community of Autauga County.

2001 Ala. Acts No. 2001-893. 


This Office understands your question to be whether the Act’s pro​hibition against allowing consumption of alcoholic beverages, on desig​nated premises, applies only to alcoholic beverages sold on those prem​ises or whether it applies to the consumption of all alcoholic beverages, regardless of where they are purchased.  The Act’s prohibition against allowing the consumption of alcohol on certain premises makes no dis​tinction based on where the alcoholic beverage is purchased.  Because the Legislature did not limit the prohibition against the consumption of alco​holic beverages to those beverages that the consumer received from or purchased at a certain source, the prohibition must apply, equally, to alcoholic beverages sold on the premises and to alcoholic beverages pur​chased at some location off the premises and then brought onto them.
CONCLUSION


The prohibition of Act No. 2001-893, against allowing consumption of alcoholic beverages on certain designated premises, precludes the con​sumption of alcoholic beverages within two miles of the Ivy Creek Meth​odist Church regardless of whether the alcoholic beverages were pur​chased on the premises or purchased at another location and brought onto the premises.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Robert S. Hill III, Legal Division, Alco​holic Beverage Control Board.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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